

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
WP NO: 27772 OF 2018**

Between

1. Penda Shakaraiah, S/o. Late Balaiah,
2. Penda Chennaiah,, S/o. Late Balaiah,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telengana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department , Secretariat Building-Saifabad Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector-I, Ranga Reddy District With Office at Khairatabad Hyderabad.
3. The Special Grade Dy.Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Rajendranagar Division, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Smt. Azizunnisa Begum, W/o Afzal Ali D/o Late Mohammed Yaseen Age. Major, Occ. Housewife R/ 19-2-143, Tadbund, Near Zoo Park, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri. A KESHAVA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate Writ or direction, more particularly in the nature of writ of Mandamus to direct the Respondents 3 & 4, who are the Revenue Divisional Officer, Rajendranagar Division, Ranga Reddy District and the Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, to implement the orders passed in Revision Proceedings No.D5/6488 of 2004 dated 10-02-2006 by the Respondent No.2/Joint Collector-II, R.R. District and incorporate Petitioners names as pattedars and Possesors in respect of land to an extent of Ac.2-20gts., each including the name of Penda Pochaiah out of admeasuring Ac 7-25gts., in Survey No. 85/AA, in Pahani Patrikas by deleting the name of deceased Md.Yaseen Sio late Jahangir All and issue Patta Pass Books and Title deeds in their favour,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. A KESHAVA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Azizunnisa Begum, W/o Afzal Ali D/o Late Mohammed Yaseen, Occ.
Housewife R/ 19-2-143, Tadbund, Near Zoo Park, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 17.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

Issue notice to respondent No.5.

Personal notice is permitted.

Post the matter on 17.06.2026.

In the meanwhile, the official respondents shall file counter without fail.

Sd/- L.Vijaya Lakshmi
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Azizunnisa Begum, W/o Afzal Ali D/o Late Mohammed Yaseen, Occ. Housewife R/ 19-2-143, Tadbund, Near Zoo Park, Hyderabad[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. One CC to Sri. A KESHAVA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

LIST ON: 17.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.27772 of 2018